
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 21st November, 2016 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 S Bentley - Weetwood;
D Cohen - Alwoodley;

K Groves (Chair) - Middleton Park;
H Hayden - Temple Newsam;

J McKenna - Armley;
S McKenna - Garforth and Swillington;

D Nagle - Rothwell;
A Sobel - Moortown;

E Tunnicliffe - Roundhay;
T Wilford - Farnley and Wortley;
R Wood - Calverley and Farsley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 19 SEPTEMBER 2016 AND 24 
OCTOBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meetings held on 19 September 2016 and 24 
October 2016, respectively.  

1 - 8

7  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING

To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Governance Services introducing a suite of 
Financial Health Monitoring reports, due to be 
considered by Executive Board on 16 November 
2016.

9 - 64

8  USE OF AGENCY STAFF

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
Services that provides the opportunity to discuss 
the use of agency staff across the Council.  

65 - 
68



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  WORK SCHEDULE (NOVEMBER 2016)

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the remainder of the 2016/17 municipal year.

 

69 - 
74

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 19 December 2016 at 10:00am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9:30am.)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 24th October, 2016 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2016 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Groves in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, D Cohen, H Hayden, 
J McKenna, S McKenna, A Sobel, 
C Towler, E Tunnicliffe and T Wilford 

 
 
 

19 Late Items  
 

There were no late items or supplementary information presented. 
20 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

The were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
21 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence had been received on behalf of Councillor D Nagle, 
with notification received that Councillor C Towler would be attending as a 
substitute member.   

22 Minutes - 18 July 2016  
 

Minutes from the meeting held on 18 July 2016 were agreed as an accurate 
and correct record.   
 
There were no specific matters arising identified or discussed at the meeting. 

23 Chairs Update  
 

The Chair gave a brief update on some of the activity undertaken since the 
last Scrutiny Board meeting, with specific reference to on-gong discussions 
regarding procurement and associated service reviews. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chair’s update be noted.  
 

24 Effective Procurement  
 

The Scrutiny Board considered the report from the Chief Officer, Projects, 
Programmes and Procurement Unit (PPPU) in relation to effective 
procurement.  The report presented: 
 

 An update on PPPU’s access to council feeder systems following the 
intervention of the Scrutiny Board. 

 Improvements to the council’s financial management system (FMS) to 
reduce off contract spend. 

 Ongoing work to reduce non-contract spend  

 An analysis of the use of Waivers of the Contracts Procedure Rules 
(CPRs) April 2015 to March 2016  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 24th October, 2016 

 

The following officers were in attendance for the discussion and to address 
questions from the Scrutiny Board: 
 

 Jo McCann – Portfolio Manager –  Projects, Programmes and  
Procurement Unit 

 Dominic Bailey – Senior Portfolio Officer –  Projects, Programmes and  
Procurement Unit 

 
 

The officers provided an outline of the key issues within the report.  A 
discussion followed and a range of maters were discussed, including: 
 

 The significant reduction in the level/ number of contact waivers in the 
current year, compared to previous performance. 

 The level of member involvement in monitoring compliance with 
Contract Procedure Rules. 

 Opportunities for fraudulent practice within current procurement / order 
raising arrangements. 

 Checks and balances in place within the processes for placing orders 
up to the value of £10k. 

 The use of internal suppliers and awareness of the requirements within 
the Contract Procedure Rules. 

 Concerns regarding the number of Council Officers authorised to place 
orders within current arrangements. 

 The relationship and coordination between procurement, order raising 
and payment processes. 

 The Council’s programme of Support Services Reviews, including the 
‘systems’ workstream.  

 The use of contact waivers allowable within the Contract Procedure 
Rules and associated outcomes and instances where ‘required 
information’ was not provided. 

 The availability and delivery of mandatory staff training around Contact 
Procedure Rules. 

 

In concluding the discussion, the Chair thanked the officers for their 
attendance and contribution to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –   
 

(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That the Scrutiny Board give more detailed consideration to the level 

and use of Contact Waivers and the associated or underpinning 
reasons. 

 
(NB Cllr D Cohen joined the meeting at 10:05am, during consideration of this 
item). 

25 Work Schedule  
 

The Principal Scrutiny adviser presented the Scrutiny Board’s proposed work 
schedule for the remainder of the municipal year 2016/17. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 24th October, 2016 

 

The Board specifically discussed the next steps and stages to its inquiry 
around ‘commissioning’ and the links to procurement.  This specifically 
included: 
 

 Details of recent decommissioning activity. 

 Commissioning opportunities with other partners/ local authorities. 

 Member involvement in the commissioning process. 
 

The Chair agreed to undertake further work on the Board’s behalf, in 
preparation for more detailed consideration later in the year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule presented be agreed, subject to any 
scheduling decisions necessary by the Chair. 
 

26 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 24 October 2016 at 10:00am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9:30am). 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11:35am. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st November, 2016 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 24TH OCTOBER, 2016 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Groves in the Chair 

 Councillors H Hayden, S Lay, J McKenna, 
S McKenna, D Nagle, A Sobel, 
E Tunnicliffe and R Wood 

 
 
 

27 Late Items  
 

There were no late items or supplementary information presented at the 
meeting.   
 

28 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

The were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
 

29 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors S Bentley, D 
Cohen and T Wilford. 
 
Notification had been received that Councillor S Lay was attending as a 
substitute for Councillor S Bentley. 
 
 

30 Minutes - 19 September 2016  
 

RESOLVED – Consideration of the draft minutes from 19 September 2016 be 
deferred to the next meeting. 
 

31 Executive Board Minutes - 21 September 2016  
 

RESOLVED – That the draft minutes from the Executive Board meeting held 
on 21 September 2016 be noted.   
 

32 Financial Health Monitoring  
 

The Scrutiny Board considered the ‘Financial Health Monitoring 2016/17: 
Month 5 (October 2016)’ report presented to Executive Board at its meeting 
on 19 October 2016. 
 
The following were in attendance for consideration of this item:  

 

 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer – Financial Services 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st November, 2016 

 

 Neil Warren – Head of Corporate Finance – Strategy and 
Resources  

 
The Chief Officer gave an outline of the report, which presented a projected 
an end-of-year overspend of £5M.  This represented a worsening position 
than previously presented to the Board (a projected overspend of £3M) and 
was largely due to: 
 

(a) higher than planned numbers of Looked After Children; and, 
(b) Pressure on the Special Educational Needs Transport budget.   

 
The Chief Officer stated the aim was to bring the overall budget back into 
balance, and the Medium Term Financial Strategy assumed a balanced 
budget for 2016/17.  The half-year position would be reported to Executive 
Board in November 2016. 
 
The Scrutiny Board discussed the information presented and a number of 
other matters, including: 
 

 Concern that all Directorates identified ‘risks of overspend’ within the 
current Financial Year. 

 Staffing budgets and the level of paid overtime 

 The approach to risk management. 

 The trend in budget spending following a similar pattern from previous 
years, where balanced budgets had been produced. 

 The basis of staffing budgets for 2017/18 (i.e. no budgeted vacant 
posts). 

 Whether underspending on staffing budgets represented a barrier to 
delivering services. 

 The proportion of the overall Council budget now allocated to spending 
on Children’s and Adult’s services. 

 The impact of the Council budget being less reliant on direct 
Government Grants  and more reliant on other funding streams (such 
as fees and charges), making the overall financial position more 
volatile to in-year changes to income.  As a result, a higher level of 
Council reserves may be required to deal with variations to budgets in 
future years. 

 The generation of income through fees and charges was likely to 
become increasingly important to the Council’s overall budget.  

 
On conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked the officers for their 
attendance and contribution to the discussion. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report and information presented be noted. 
(b) That the Scrutiny Board maintains an overview of the financial health of 

the Council throughout the remainder of the year. 
 
(NB Councillor D Nagle left the meeting at 11:30am and Councillor R Wood 
left the meeting at 11:50am, during consideration of this item) 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st November, 2016 

 

 
33 Agency Staff Spending  
 

The Head of Governance Services presented a report that detailed the 
Council’s current spend on agency staff across the Council.   The report also 
presented spending from previous years for comparison.   
 
The following were in attendance for consideration of this item:  

 

 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer – Financial Services 

 Neil Warren – Head of Corporate Finance – Strategy and 
Resources  

 
In considering the Council’s overall spend on agency staff; the Board 
welcomed the cumulative reduction of over £6.5M from 2013/14.  However, 
the Board expressed some concern that in some service areas, agency 
spending by August 2017 already exceeded the budget allocation for 2016/17.   
 
In response, the Chief Officer highlighted the need to consider spending on 
agency staff in the context of overall spending on staffing.  In some instances, 
agency staffing allowed different service areas to cope with known, or 
expected, peaks in demand during different parts of the year, without 
increasing the overall workforce. 
 
Members queried the level of spend in Strategy and Resources, which 
appeared to increase from below £1M in 2013/14 to over £3M in 2014/15.   
 
The Board agreed to give more detailed consideration to the different 
elements of the overall spend on agency staff and arrangements for the 
appointment and use of consultants. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the information presented and give further 
consideration to spending on agency staff, as detailed above.  
 

34 Chair's Update (October 2016)  
 

The Chair gave a brief update on some of the activity undertaken since the 
last Scrutiny Board meeting, with specific reference to on-going discussions 
regarding: 
 

 Commissioning. 

 Procurement. 

 Use of Contact Waivers 
 

The Chair agreed to continue to undertake further work on the Board’s behalf 
and report progress at future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update provided by the Chair be noted. 
 
 

35 Work Schedule  
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st November, 2016 

 

The Principal Scrutiny adviser presented the Scrutiny Board’s proposed work 
schedule for the remainder of the municipal year 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule presented be agreed, subject to any 
scheduling decisions necessary by the Chair. 
 

36 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 21 November 2016 at 10:00am (pre-meeting for all Board members 
at 9:30am.) 
 
The meeting closed at 12:05pm. 
 
 

Page 8



Report of Head of Governance Services

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 21 November 2016

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes    
No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes    
No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes    
No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes    
No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. As part of the Scrutiny Board’s consideration of its future work programme at the 
meeting in June 2016, the Board identified routine monitoring of the Council’s 
financial health as a key activity.

2. Attached, is a suite of financial health monitoring reports, covering revenue 
spending, the capital programme and treasury management, due to be considered 
by the Executive Board at its meeting on 16 November 2016.  

3. Appropriate Finance representatives have been invited to the meeting to discuss 
the attached reports and address any issues raised by the Scrutiny Board.

 Recommendations

4. That the Scrutiny Board considers the attached Executive Board reports and agrees 
any specific scrutiny actions that may be appropriate.  

Background documents1

5.        None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  (0113) 247 4707

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 

Report to Executive Board    

Date 16th November 2016 

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 2016/17 – Half-Year 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Executive Board of the financial health of 
the authority in respect of the revenue budget, and the Housing Revenue Account.  

 
2. The 2016/17 financial year is the first year covered by the 2015 Spending Review 

and again presents significant financial challenges to the Council. The Council to 
date has managed to achieve considerable savings in the order of £330m since 
2010 and the budget for 2016/17 will require the Council to deliver a further £76m of 
savings.  
 

3. The current and future financial climate for local government represents a 
significant risk to the Council’s priorities and ambitions. Whilst the Council continues 
to make every effort possible to protect the front line delivery of services, it is clear 
that the position is becoming more difficult to manage and it will be increasingly 
difficult over the coming years to maintain current levels of service provision without 
significant changes in the way the Council operates.   
 

4. Executive Board will recall that the 2016/17 general fund revenue budget, as 
approved by Council provides for a variety of actions to reduce net spend by 
£31.5m delivering some £76m of budget action plans by March 2017. At the half-
year, it is clear that the majority of these actions and savings plans are on track to 
be delivered.  However this report highlights a potential overall overspend/risk of 
£3.9m.   

Report author: Alan Gay/Doug Meeson  

Tel: 74250 

Page 1
[...]
ighlighted the 2016-20 Capital Programme had increased from 
£932.5m to £1,069.0m in July 2016 taking account of the outturn position and 
injections to the programme within that period. The forecast expenditure funded 
from borrowing for 2016-20 had increased from £370.9m to £463.0m. 

3. Capital Programme

3.1. Capital Programme Latest Position 2016/20 

3.1.1. A review of the Leeds funded element of the capital programme took place after 
Quarter 1 and resulted in limited overall savings but recognised that capital spend 
reflects a realistic priority based programme that contributes to the delivery of the 
Best Council Plan. Work continues to address capacity to deliver the current 
programme.  

3.1.2. The 2016-20 Capital Programme currently stands at £1,137.8m, an increase of 
£68.8m since Quarter 1. The majority of the increase relates to net increased 
borrowing of £45.9m to be utilised on our annual programmes as set out in 
appendix B. Other injections since Quarter 1 are additional government grants of 
£12.7m, estimated 1 for 1 right to buy receipts of £9m for the two years 2017/18 and 
2018/19 and £1.2m in other external contributions.

3.1.3. The General Fund capital programme currently stands at £788.8m for this period.  It 
provides for investment in improved facilities and infrastructure and also has an 
impact on the Leeds economy through supporting jobs and income and business 
generated throughout the city.  The HRA capital programme currently provides for 
capital investment of £349.0m for the 3 years 2016-17 through to 2018-19.  

3.1.4. The current overall forecast position is set out in Appendix A. Members are asked to 
note the increase in the level of borrowing required to fund the capital programme of 

Page 41



£45.9m from £463.0m at quarter 1 to £508.9m at quarter 2.  This is mainly due to 
the roll forward of annual programmes into 2019-20 as detailed in Appendix B. 

3.1.5. Capital Programme 2016-17

3.1.6. The latest capital program
[...]
e Services

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 21 November 2016

Subject: Use of Agency Staff

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Scrutiny Board with the 
opportunity to discuss the use of agency staff across the Council.

2 Main issues

2.1 As part of the recent inquiry into ICT Resourcing, the Scrutiny Board considered the 
use of agency staff and associated spending on delivering aspects of ICT services.  
Previously, the use of agency staff and associated spending across the Council was 
considered by the Scrutiny Board in 2013/14.  

2.2 At its previous meeting, on 24 October 2016, the Scrutiny Board considered an 
analysis of spending on agency staff across the Council over recent years.  This 
showed a cumulative reduction is spending of over £6.5M from 2013/14 to 2015/16, 
with a further budgeted reduction of over £4.3M in 2016/17.

2.3 The spending analysis is again appended to this report for ease of reference.

2.4 Representatives from Human Resources have been invited to attend the Scrutiny 
Board meeting to further discuss the work undertaken to manage the use of agency 
staff in the delivery of services across the Council.  

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to consider the details provided and identify any specific areas 
that may require further scrutiny input/ activity.

4. Background papers1 

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  (0113) 247 4707

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



4.1 None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 66



Leeds City Council

Agency Staffing 2013/14 to 2016/17 (excluding schools)

Directorate/Service Actual  

2013/14

Actual 

2014/15

Actual 

2015/16

Budget 

2016/17

Actual to date 

(August 2016)

(£) (£) (£) (£) (£)

City Development 742,172 430,663 309,918 68,210 103,866

Environment & Housing 2,537,447 1,568,526 1,197,960 252,630 318,270

Children's Services 6,214,237 4,364,438 2,344,342 1,577,800 673,290

Adult Social Care 4,485,464 3,147,141 2,469,260 1,240,560 758,656

Strategy and Resources 999,129 3,108,830 2,757,800 1,734,450 629,346

Citizens and Communities 417,414 64,915 119,311 15,000 53,144

Public Health 53,459 0 0 0 0

Civic Enterprise Leeds 921,272 747,006 610,559 366,420 142,913

Total 16,370,594 13,431,519 9,809,150 5,255,070 2,679,485

Annual Reduction -2,939,075 -3,622,369

Cumulative Reduction -2,939,075 -6,561,444

C:\Users\20053512\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\B5B5TZ0B\agency spend 13-14 onwards summ (3).xls/Agency 

Summary (LCC GF)

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Governance Services

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 21 November 2016

Subject: Work Schedule (November 2016)

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the progress and development of the 
Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the current municipal year (2016/17).

2 Summary of main issues

2.1 The Board’s outline work schedule is attached
[...]
pe of Item June July Nov. Dec.

Use of Agency
Staff Fees and Charges

Performance
Reports

Performance
monitoring

Briefings
Support Services

Review: Procure to
Pay

Other matters
identified

Best Council Plan
Proposals

P
age 72



SCRUTINY BOARD 
(STRATEGY RESOURCES) 

 
2016/17 WORK SCHEDULE

APPENDIX 1

Title

Commissioning

Smart Cities

Budget

Recommendation
Tracking

Jan. Feb. March April Unscheduled/
Carry Forward

TBC TBC TBC TBC

Scope to be
determined

Financial Health
Monitoring
2016/17 

Formal response to
Exec. Budget

proposals

P
age 73



SCRUTINY BOARD 
(STRATEGY RESOURCES) 

 
2016/17 WORK SCHEDULE

APPENDIX 1

Title

Performance
Reports

Briefings

Other matters
identified

Jan. Feb. March April Unscheduled/
Carry Forward

Non contract spend

Use of Agency
Staff Fees and Charges

P
age 74


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 19 September 2016 and 24 October 2016
	16_10_24 Draft Minutes

	7 Financial Health Monitoring
	1 Financial Health Monitoring 201617 - Half Year (Exec Board report)
	2 Capital Programme Exec Board Report
	3 Treasury Management Exec Board Report

	8 Use of Agency Staff
	2 Agency staff spending analysis

	9 Work Schedule (November 2016)
	2 Work schedule (November)




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 19th December, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

MONDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, N Buckley, D Cohen, 
H Hayden, S McKenna, D Nagle, A Sobel, 
E Tunnicliffe and T Wilford

37 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted for consideration of the Scrutiny 
Board:

 Item 11: Improving Our Procure-to-Pay Process

The information had not been available at the time the agenda was published 
and despatched.  

38 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

39 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr J McKenna and Cllr R Wood.  

Cllr N Buckley was in attendance as a substitute member for Cllr R Wood.

40 Minutes - 19 September 2016 and 24 October 2016 

RESOLVED – The draft minutes of the meetings held on 19 September 2016 
and 24 October 2016 were agreed accurate records.

41 Financial Health Monitoring 

The Scrutiny Board considered a suite of financial health monitoring reports, 
covering revenue spending, the capital programme and treasury 
management, considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on 16 
November 2016.

The following officers were in attendance for consideration of this item:

 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer – Financial Services
 Neil Warren – Head of Corporate Finance – Financial Services

The Chief Officer (Financial Services) gave a summary of the three financial 
health monitoring reports, which included:



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 19th December, 2016

 Revenue budget – projected overspend of £4M (approx.), a reduction 
of £1M on the previous report.

 Capital programme – setting out an increase in the scale of the 
proposed programme to 2020.  

 Treasury management  - forecasting an increase in the Council’s 
external borrowing to £200M (approx.)

The Scrutiny Board discussed a number of areas, including:

 Levels of staffing / staffing budgets;
 Risks to the Council associated with Business Rates retention and 

Business Rate appeals;
 Business Rate relief for charitable organisations;
 Developer contributions through Section 278 monies;
 The level of projected overspend in Children’s Services.

On conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked the officers for their 
attendance and contribution to the discussion.  

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the reports and information presented be noted.
(b) That the Scrutiny Board continues to maintain an overview of the 

financial health of the Council throughout the remainder of the year.

(NB Councillor D Cohen joined the meeting at 10:20am during consideration 
of this item.)

42 Use of Agency Staff 

The Board received a report from the Head of Governance Services that 
provided an opportunity to discuss the use of agency staff across the Council.

The following officers were in attendance for the discussion:

 Alex Watson – Head of Human Resources
 Ian Williams – Senior Human Resources Business Partner
 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer – Financial Services

In introducing the item, a number of points were made, including:

 The overall budget allocation for spending on agency staff was around 
£5.5M.  This represented around 1% of the overall staffing related 
budgets.

 The agency staffing budget was currently overspent, but this was off-
set by underspends in other staffing budget areas.

 Over recent years, significant progress had been made in reducing the 
Council’s overall spending on agency staff.

 There was a more rigorous process in place for Human Resources to 
‘challenge’ the use of agency staff across the Council, including regular 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 19th December, 2016

meetings with service managers where agency staff usage was 
perceived as ‘high’.

 It was recognised that the use of agency staff did allow a more flexible 
approach to dealing with known, often seasonal, increased demand in 
some service areas.

The Board discussed the details presented and highlighted at the meeting.  In 
recognising the significant improvements and reductions in the overall 
spending on agency staff, a number of points were raised and discussed, 
including:

 The current level of projected overspends on agency staff in the current 
year.

 The need for a clearer understanding of the staffing base necessary to 
deliver services.

 Ensuring and monitoring the quality of services delivered by agency 
staff.

 The need to continue to develop and maintain a skilled workforce, 
including areas involving specialist skills and knowledge.

 Other approaches to the use of external employment agencies in 
helping to deliver aspects of a flexible workforce.  

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked the officers for their 
attendance and contributions to the discussion.

RESOLVED – That the details presented in the report and outlined at the 
meeting be noted.

43 Improving Our Procure-to-Pay Process 

The Board received a report from the Head of Business Improvement on 
improving the Council’s procure-to-pay process.

The following officers were in attendance for the discussion:

 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer – Financial Services
 Shaun Fogarty – Business Partner Manager – Business Improvement

In introducing the item, a number of points were made, including:

 Procure-to-pay formed part of the Council’s review of core business 
processes.

 A number of short-term and longer-term improvements had been 
identified.

 Improvement areas had been priorities and were being addressed 
accordingly.

 Part of the work included a review of the Council’s main computer 
systems, including Financial Management System (FMS).

 Reviewing the number and location of officers able to procure and pay 
for goods and services; and considering the extension of ‘purchasing 
hubs’.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 19th December, 2016

The Board discussed the details presented and highlighted at the meeting.  A 
number of points were raised and discussed, including:

 The timescales and resources necessary to complete the identified 
improvements.

 The use of an ‘agile development approach’ to help identify and 
prioritise improvements – including ‘quick wins’.

 The use of e-billing and e-invoicing, reducing the reliance on paper-
based procurement and payment processes.

 Concern that the Council was significantly ‘behind the curve’ in some 
aspects of its procurement and payment processes.

 Issues associated with staff training and the level of investment in ICT.
 The levels of sagfeguards and controls in the Council’s procurement 

and payment processes.
 The need for the Council to be more ‘business minded’ in aspects of its 

procurement and payment processes.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair stated the business intelligence 
details presented and discussed were central to the Board’s work in relation to 
commissioning; the use of waivers; and ‘off contract’ spend.

The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance and contributions to the 
discussion.

RESOLVED – That the details presented in the report and outlined at the 
meeting be noted.

(NB Cllr S McKenna left the meeting at 11:15am, during the Board’s 
consideration of this item.)

44 Work Schedule (November 2016) 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented an outline of the Scrutiny Board’s 
work schedule for the remainder of the municipal year 2016/17.  

The Board discussed the following main areas for consideration over the 
course of the municipal year:

 Commissioning (including use of the Leeds £)
 ICT
 Procurement

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser drew the Board’s attention to the review of the 
Best Council Plan (which formed part of the Council’s Budget and Policy 
Framework) and the proposed involvement of Scrutiny through a ‘workshop’ 
meeting, most likely in December 2016.

RESOLVED – That the outline work schedule, including the approach in 
relation to the review of the Best Council Plan, be agreed, subject to any 
scheduling decisions necessary by the Chair.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 19th December, 2016

45 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 19 December 2016 at 10:00am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9:30am).

The meeting closed at 12:05pm.


